

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 1795/2023

Kanhaiyalal S/o Late Babulal Raigar

----Appellant

Versus

Assistant Engineer (O And M),

----Respondent

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Gholam Noorani, for
Mr. Tanveer Ahmad

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA
Order

21/04/2025

An application No. 1/2023 has been filed by the appellant seeking extension of time to remove the defects as pointed out by the registry.

Learned counsel for the appellant/applicant submits that this Court, vide order dated 15.09.2023, passed a peremptory order and allowed four weeks' time to the appellant to cure the defects.

Learned counsel further submits that he will cure the defects within a period of one week from today.

Taking into consideration the submissions made by counsel for the appellant and the averments made in the application, the application for extension of time to cure the defects is allowed. The appellant is allowed 7 days' time as a last opportunity to cure the defect as pointed out by the registry, failing which this appeal shall stand dismissed automatically without further reference to this Court.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J